
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
Resources Agenda
Thursday, 12 February 2015 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow,  Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 1 - 4
4.  Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report 5 - 28

(Peter Grace, Head of Finance, Jane Hartnell, Head of Corporate 
Services)

5.  Final report of the Overview and Scrutiny review of outsourced 
contracts

29 - 40

(Tom Davies, Chief Auditor)
6.  Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15 41 - 42

(Mark Horan, Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Webb, Howard (Chair), Batsford, Sinden, Roberts, 
Beaver and Cooke (from 6.35pm)

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared an interest in the minutes:

Councillor Minute Number Interest
Batsford 14 Personal – Governor of 

St Paul’s Church of 
England Primary

Personal – registered 
for the Switched On 
Hastings campaign in 
October 2014

Roberts 14 Personal – Chair of 
Governors at 
Churchwood Primary 
Academy

Sinden 14 Personal - Governor of 
Robsack Wood Primary 
Academy 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

14. QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 

The Head of Corporate Services presented a report to advise Members of the 
performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in Part II of the 
corporate plan. The report included a summary of financial information.

Discussion took place regarding the planned customer first and efficiency reviews of 
the Revenues and Benefits service.  The Director of Corporate Resources explained 
that the review of the Revenues service had been completed, and an action plan of 
improvements compiled.  It had been necessary to begin the review of the Benefits 
service after the Revenues review had been completed.  The council had 
commissioned Shelter to carry out the review of the Benefits service, and this work 
was due to begin shortly.

Members noted that council tax collection rates were currently below target for this 
quarter. The Director of Corporate Resources advised that the council had adopted a 
new method for collecting council tax arrears, which reduced the number of cases 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 2

referred to bailiffs.  It was anticipated that the council tax collection rate would meet 
the year end target.

The committee noted that the shared Fraud Investigation Services had transferred to 
the Department for Work and Pensions Single Fraud Investigation Services on 1 
November 2014.  Prior to the transfer, the service had achieved its target by 
investigating 19 serious fraud cases between1 April 2014 and 30 September 2014.  
Consideration was given to the capacity of the service to meet the council’s ongoing 
requirements for fraud investigation.  The Director of Corporate Resources said that 
the council was currently bidding for funding to support this activity in the future.

The Head of Corporate Services updated Members on the transition to Individual 
Electoral Registration.  The door to door canvass, which was the final stage of the 
transitional canvass, was nearing completion and a revised register of electors was 
due to be published on 1 December 2014.  Members acknowledged that the new 
system was very complex, and the workload of the team had increased significantly 
since the introduction of Individual Electoral Registration.  The team had dealt with an 
increased number of enquiries from electors and addressed a number of software 
issues which had arisen during the transition period. The Head of Corporate Services 
agreed to circulate a briefing note on progress with the transition to Individual Electoral 
Registration.  The committee thanked the Electoral Services team for their efforts to 
administer the new system.

Members noted that the October meeting of the Local Strategic Partnership had 
focused on education.  The meeting had included presentations by the principals of 
the William Parker Academy and Hastings and St Leonards Academy, as well as 
Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services at East Sussex County Council.  
Members noted that a group of Overview and Scrutiny Members were currently 
undertaking a review on education provision, the recommendations of which may be 
reported back to the Local Strategic Partnership.

Discussion took place regarding the Switched On Hastings campaign.  In Hastings, 
217 households had registered for the most recent auction, which was held on 14 
October 2014.  Although the sign up rate was lower than the previous auction, it still 
compared favourably with that of other nearby authorities.  Those who took part also 
received competitive offers, as three major energy suppliers had participated in the 
auction.  The Head of Corporate Services noted that sign up rates were often affected 
by the weather conditions at the time of the auction.  The next auction would take 
place in February 2015, efforts were underway with the council’s Anti-Poverty Officer 
and East Sussex County Council’s Fuel Poverty Officer, to raise awareness of the 
scheme amongst vulnerable groups.  The council would also continue to work with 
local housing associations, to encourage their tenants to participate in the scheme.  
Members suggested that further research be undertaken into the ways other 
authorities had promoted the scheme. 
  
Members noted that LED lighting was due to be installed in a number of council-
owned car parks around the town.  LED lighting was environmentally friendly and cost 
effective to run.  East Sussex County Council was also due to replace its existing 
street lighting around the town with LED lighting on a ward by ward basis, public 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 3

consultations would be held in each of the wards, prior to the new lighting being 
installed.

The committee acknowledged that all staff directly contracted to work for the council 
were paid the living wage.  Members had previously been advised that the council had 
contacted its contractors for further information regarding their pay structures.  
Procurement legislation could prevent the council from including a requirement for a 
contractor to pay the living wage as part of future tenders, however, consideration 
would be given as to how contractors might be encouraged to pay the living wage.

Consideration was given to the council’s continued development of a customer first 
approach.  Members noted that the digital by design project would enable improved 
handling and monitoring of the complaints and comments the council received.  The 
committee discussed how best to use this data to ensure the council met the needs of 
service users.  Members suggested that it may be helpful to examine trends in the 
complaints the council has received and to seek opportunities for feedback from 
service users.

As part of the 2013/14 Overview and Scrutiny work programme, a group of Members 
had undertaken a review of changes to the welfare system.  The review team had 
considered the possible impact of an increase in inward migration from London 
councils to coastal towns. Although inward migration to Hastings had been less than 
expected, the council continued to work to facilitate communication with London 
councils; which had included developing a protocol for out of area placements.  A 
further meeting between representatives of Hastings Borough Council and London 
councils was scheduled for December 2014, and the committee requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny Members be provided with an update following this meeting.

RESOLVED that: -

1) the committees comments on quarter 2 performance be addressed by 
the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back, 
and;

2) staff in the Corporate Resources Directorate be thanked for their hard 
work and achievements in this quarter. 

The reason for this decision was:
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function. 

15. FORWARD PLAN OF CABINET DECISIONS FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2014 TO 
28 FEBRUARY 2015 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer submitted the latest forward 
plan of Cabinet decisions, for Members to consider.

The Leader of the Council provided an update on the process for setting the council 
taxbase for 2015/16, which would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 
January 2015.

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

13 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 4

16. UPDATE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer provided an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme 2014/15.  Members had begun all three 
pieces of work that they had identified as a high priority at their annual meeting in 
June.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.32 pm)

Page 4



$haoytpx5.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 4

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Resources)

Date of Meeting: 12 February 2015

Report Title: Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report

Report By: Jane Hartnell
Head of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

To advise Members of the performance against the 2014/15 targets and performance 
indicators in Part II of the Corporate Plan and provide a summary of financial 
information. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Committee's comments on Quarter 3 performance be addressed by the 
relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back. 
2. That staff in the Corporate Resources Directorate be thanked for their hard work and 
achievements in this quarter.     

Reasons for Recommendations

To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function      

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



$haoytpx5.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

Introduction 

1. Part II of the Council’s Corporate Plan sets out the targets and milestones which 
the Council is committed to achieving during 2014/15. The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees play a key role in publicly reviewing performance against these targets 
on a quarterly basis. 

2. The Corporate Plan was agreed by Full Council in February 2014 alongside the 
Budget for the same period. 

Performance in Quarter 3 2014/15 (30th September - 31st December)

3. The performance report attached sets out progress against targets and 
performance indicators for the period.  

4. An exceptions summary is included for those annual targets by service.  
‘Exceptions’ are defined as those targets that are not meeting expected 
performance and those that have been achieved or exceeded target.

5. The Council agreed a set of Performance Indicators (PIs) for 2014/15 to focus 
performance management on those issues that are important to local people and 
that give an overview of the Council's performance. Performance against these PIs 
is reported in the main body of the text. 

6. Each of the Corporate Plan targets is tagged with a status comment as either:

Achieved: Target has been delivered successfully – as defined by the 
measure listed

On Target: Confident target will be delivered as worded by year-end or 
by date specified.

Slippage Possible: There are concerns about ability to deliver within the year
Will not meet target:Either due to change in external circums
[...]
uncil Tax collection rate is marginally below last years ‘in year’ 
collection rate at 89.2% compared to 89.41% (13/14), the council has been very 
successful in recovering Council Tax monies from prior years. £1,409,000 had 
been recovered by the end of December 2014. This compares to a total of 
£1,396,000 as at the end of March 2014.

Page 14



CORPORATE SERVICES 

1. Continue to support local democracy by the effective delivery of electoral 
services activities. 
Measures: 
a) All statutory timetables and performance standards met in line with Electoral 

Commission requirements for: 
a) Successful management of the 2014 European Parliamentary and 

Borough Council elections. 
b) Successful completion of annual absent voter Personal Identifier (PI) 

refresh in spring 2015. 
c) Preparation for UK Parliamentary election in May 2015. 

Performance @ QTR 3 – On target
Progress – 

a) Achieved
b) Absent vote PI refresh is currently undergoing preparation for 

despatch late January 2015.  We estimate up to approximately 
1500 personal identifiers may require refreshing.

c) Preparations for the UK Parliamentary election are already 
underway and a core project team has been set up to manage the 
planning process.

2. Prepare for a successful transition to Individual Elector Registration 
during autumn 2014. 
Measures: 
a) Meet the performance standards and timescales as determined and 

prescribed by the Cabinet Office. 

Performance @ QTR 3 – Achieved
Progress:

 The transition to Individual Electoral Registration (IER) has been 
successfully completed, with publication of the first IER electoral 
register on 1 December 2014.  

 Approximately 2.5% of the 2013/14 electorate have been removed 
under the transition process, equating to around 1,500 electors.  
(NB This is consistent with the numbers of electors removed in 
previous years, mainly due to a two year non-response, under the 
household canvass.)

 Existing electors who responded to the household canvass 
[...]
 Take forward with statutory and voluntary sector partners 

the implementation of the Hastings & St Leonards Anti 
Poverty Strategy Action Plan. 
b) Continue to assess and monitor the impact of welfare 
benefit changes upon inward migration and proactively work 
with partners to develop adequate responses to emerging 
trends. 
c) Review progress and adjust the action plan accordingly by 
September 2014 

Performance @ QTR 3 - On target  

Page 26



a) The anti-poverty steering group have identified key priorities for a 
revised strategy and action plan.  The new documents will be subject to  
consultation in the Spring

b) Partners meet regularly to share information on Housing Benefit and 
DHP claims, statistics on rent arrears in the social sector and the 
imminent introduction of Universal Credit.
Representatives from the London Housing Authorities visited Hastings 
in December 2014 to witness the challenges faced by the council and 
see the regeneration activity in different areas of the Borough.  As 
result the representatives agreed to raise our concerns with those 
councils placing homeless households in Hastings and urge them to 
share information in a timely manner.

c) The current anti-poverty action plan is regularly monitored and key 
successes and lessons learned will help inform the new strategy.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



$k3lssgaf.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 8

Agenda Item No: 5

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny (Resources)

Date of Meeting: 12 February 2015

Report Title: Final report of the Overview and Scrutiny review of outsourced 
contracts

Report By: Tom Davies
Chief Auditor

Purpose of Report

To report on the work of the review team set up by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Resources) on outsourced contracts.  

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Sustainable Procurement Policy is updated and submitted to 
Cabinet for approval. 

2. That procedures are embedded to readily assist transparency of social value 
built into procurement through the procurement initiation document 
template.  

3. That Overview & Scrutiny Committee are informed when the training on 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 has been delivered.     

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that the review findings and recommendations are reported and will be 
followed up.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



$k3lssgaf.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 8

 

Introduction

1. A scrutiny review on outsourced contract arrangements was included in the 
2014/15 Overview and Scrutiny annual work programme.  The review began in 
August 2014 and concluded in February 2015 and fell within the remit of the 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Background information

2. Hastings Borough Council is one of the biggest employers in East Sussex and 
spends about £19m every year on works, goods and services.  We are required to 
seek `best value` in all of our purchasing activity.  This not only takes account of 
cost but other factors including sustainable procurement which covers areas such 
as environmental considerations, equality issues and engaging with small and 
medium sized enterprises (SMEs) particularly from the local area wherever 
possible.

3. As a public body, we also have access to a number of framework agreements 
which are organised by other public sector partners, and this method of purchasing 
will continue.  In addition, there is a drive by central government for local authorities 
to collaborate more, particularly in the area of procurement where there are 
benefits to be gained for the local community and council tax payer.

4. We support the ethos of encouraging firms to sell and buy Fairtrade products. The 
Council purchases such goods itself, particularly tea and coffee, for its Council 
meetings. 

Review

5. The overall objective of the review was to examine whether Hastings Borough 
Council is achieving best practice in procurement and then to examine the 
interaction between ‘best p
[...]
24. The review team quoted examples of construction projects commissioned by the 
Council where all of the labour was brought in from outside the borough.  Whilst the 
level of buildings work procured by the Council has declined over recent years and 
it is no longer a main force in the construction industry locally, the review team 
would like to promote inclusion of local labour through procurement wherever 
appropriate.  It is expected that the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 will 
encourage this when they come into force (please see paragraphs 34-36). 

Page 33



$k3lssgaf.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 6 of 8

Policy and Regulations

Sustainable Procurement Policy

25. The Sustainable Procurement Policy was approved by Cabinet on 9 June 2008.  It 
is recognised that there have been changes in consumerism and in the market 
place, for example, it has just become as economical to purchase green electricity 
in certain cases as it is for ordinary electricity whereas green electricity was always 
more expensive just a year ago.  

26. Other new areas that have emerged since 2008 include 'social inclusion' and 'living 
wage' which are absent from the Sustainable Procurement Policy.  

27. It is therefore appropriate to update the Sustainable Procurement Policy so that 
social value at all levels of procurement is embedded.  

Recommendation 1   

That the Sustainable Procurement Policy is updated and submitted to Cabinet for 
approval. 

Transparency

28. An independent internal review has been carried out to assess whether the Council 
is compliant with the Local Government Transparency Code 2014 procurement 
requirements.

29. Members would like assurance that the Council deals with organisations with 
similar ethical standards as its own, in particular, it would like there to be additional 
transparency over social value through procurement than is contained in the Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014.

30. The Public Social Value Act 2012 requires Hastings Borough Council to 
demonstrate social value in all contracts greater in value than £50,000.  Hastings 
Borough Council does not have many contracts in excess of £50,000 but the East 
Sussex Procurement Hub demonstrated to the review team examples of where 
social value had been obtained.           

31. The East Sussex Procurement Hub produces an annual procurement programme 
for internal use.  This programme contains details about the larger procurement 
activities scheduled (Appendix B).     

32. The East Sussex Procurement Hub is in the process of introducing a Procurement 
Initiation Document for completion by Officers for contracts over £5,000.  It is a 
template document containing useful details (including evidence of providing social 
value) at the outset of a procurement exercise.

33. Members could draw from the annual procurement programme and satisfy 
themselves that social value has been included in the procurement process by 
reference to the procurement initiation document for those contracts of interest.   

Page 34



$k3lssgaf.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 7 of 8

Recommendation 2

That procedures are embedded to readily assist transparency of social value built 
into procurement through the procurement initiation document template

Public Contracts Regulations 2015

34. The Cabinet Office is moving to finalise the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 with 
the aim of them coming into force in spring 2015.  In practice, this will require 
completion of the parliamentary procedure before the pre-election dissolution of 
parliament on 30 March 2015. 

35. One of the main objectives of the Public Contract Regulations 2015 was to make 
public contracts open to more suppliers.  

36. There are a number of areas where officers will need to be trained in order for the 
Council to comply with the new regulations.  Fundamentally, this will involve 
opening up opportunities for SME's.  However, for the training to be effective, it will 
need to be provided close to when the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 become 
statutory.

Recommendation 3

That Overview & Scrutiny Committee are informed when the training on Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 has been delivered. 

Contract Management

37. The Environment and Natural Resources Manager and Grounds Maintenance 
Contract Monitoring Manager gave a PowerPoint presentation to the review team 
on monitoring the grounds maintenance contract and the Head of Environmental 
Services gave a comprehensive verbal account of how the Waste Management 
and Recycling Contract is managed.

38. Both contracts led to significant financial savings and had august governance 
arrangements in place.

39. The Grounds Maintenance Contract is a partnership between Hastings Borough 
Council (lead authority), Rother District Council, Amicus Horizon Housing 
Association and The Landscape Group, and the Waste and Recycling Contract is a 
partnership between Rother District Council (lead authority), Eastbourne Borough 
Council, Wealden District Council, Hastings Borough Council and Kier Services Ltd.    

40. This partnership working with more than one external partner is still relatively new 
to the Council.  A key feature is that performance of the contracts is now outcomes 
based rather than measured by outputs.  The Council is realising the added value 
the contractor can make when incentivised through partnership working.

41. It is an aspiration that stakeholders will be able to have an input to contract 
monitoring of the Grounds Maintenance Contract once elementary training can be 
given and the scheme piloted.

Page 35



$k3lssgaf.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 8 of 8

42. Partnership working has also led to new unforeseen challenges that are being 
resolved, for example, we did not expect the Waste and Recycling contract to 
become so reliant on unsupervised agency labour and so we are looking to cap the 
level of agency staff that future firms contracting with the Council might 
[...]
4 Apr-15

Mar / Apr 

14

Summer 

14
Oct-14

Minor Works Jun-14 Feb-15 Apr-15

Bailiff Services Feb-14 Apr-14 tbc

Apr-14 Sep-14 Jan-14

Sep-14 Jan-15 Mar-15

Apr-14 ? ?

Leisure Centre Management May-14

Environmental Health Software Mar-14 ? ?

Business Training (EH) Mar-14
Summer 

14
Sep-14

Apr-14 ?

Hastings Castle Improvements - Works HB Dec-14 Apr-14 Jun-14

Mar-14 May-14 Jun-14

RD tbc tbc tbc

PQQ issued 06/03/14

Veterinary Services WD, RD £3,500

RD, WD £10,000

RD

RD, WD £45,000

Welfare Funerals

Tourist Information

Air conditioning maintenance

tbc c£500,000

£1,400,000

HB & WD

HB

c£30,000 pa

HB, RD

HB, RD, WD

HB, RD, WD

Contract Awarded 21/03/14

£20,000

Out of Hours Emergency Calls HB, RD, WD £50,000

HB (tbc)

HB, RD

c. £380,000

RD

WD

HB, RD

£30,000

£38,000

Consultancy and Professional Services

Legal Services framework

c. £75,000

One Account £50,000

White Rock Sound Equipment

£2,000,000

RD, WD £250,000
Joint IT Projects (inc Telephony Network, 

Citrix or Laptop/Mobile Solutions)

HB £60,000

Advertising and Public Notices

c£50,000 pa

Taxi Licensing WD, RD

Page 40



Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2014-15

TOPIC LEAD OFFICER TIMESCALE MEMBERSHIP REPORTS TO

1. Engaging with Academies Simon Hubbard, 
Director of 
Regeneration

Review commenced 
October 2014

Batsford
Charman
Edwards
Sinden
Turner
Webb

Services

2. Outsourced Contracts Tom Davies, Chief 
Auditor

Due to report to 
Quarter 3 Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee for 
Resources

Charman
Cooke
Fitzgerald
Howard
Roberts
Scott
Turner

Resources

3. Organisational 
Transformation

A working group of 
Members met in 
August 2014 to plan 
for this item.

Following a meeting 
with the Leader and 
Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Members 
agreed to form a sub-
group to progress this 
item.

All Overview and Scrutiny 
Members

Services and 
Resources

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014
	Minutes

	4 Quarter Three Performance and Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A - Performance and Financial Monitoring Report

	5 Final report of the Overview and Scrutiny review of outsourced contracts
	Appendix A - Significant Contracts Schedule
	Appendix B - East Sussex Procurement Hub Work Programme 2014/15

	6 Update on the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

12 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Webb (Chair), Howard, Sinden, Roberts, Beaver and 
Davies (as the duly appointed substitute for Councillor Batsford)

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Batsford

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2014 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014 be 
approved as a correct record

18. QUARTER THREE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT 

The Head of Corporate Services presented a report to advise Members of the 
performance against 2014/15 targets and performance indicators in part II of the 
corporate plan. The report included a summary of financial information.

Members noted that the new banking contract with Lloyds bank went live from 1 
December 2014, efforts would continue to ensure a smooth transition to the new 
arrangements by March 2015.

Discussion took place regarding the administration of Discretionary Housing Payments 
(DHP).  The Head of Finance advised that it was likely the 2014/15 budget for DHP 
would be fully committed by the end of the financial year.  The grant the council 
received from the government for allocation as DHP would be reduced by 33% in 
2015/16.  At its meeting on 2 February 2015, Cabinet had agreed to write to the local 
Member of Parliament regarding the budget for DHP.  In line with the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny review of changes to the welfare 
system, the Revenue and Benefits Service Manager had met with representatives of 
local advice agencies to discuss how the impact of DHP payments could be 
maximised.  Consideration had also been given to supplementing the funding for 
DHP’s from the council’s budget.

Members were pleased to note that occupancy of the council’s industrial units 
remained high, despite the challenging economic climate.  Councillor Birch added that 
a new tenant had recently been found for one of the industrial units which had been 
refurbished using funding from the Answers in the Carbon Economy (ACE) 
programme.

The Head of Finance explained that increased emphasis had been placed on the 
checking process for this service, this had enabled the council to achieve positive 
feedback as part of its audit report. Whilst the targets for council tax collection rates 
and the average number of days process change in circumstance information for 
council tax and housing benefit payments had not been met in this quarter, it was not 
considered necessary to review the overall targets at this time. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

12 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 2

The committee thanked the Electoral Services team for ensuring a smooth transition 
to Individual Electoral Registration (IER).  The Head of Corporate Services 
acknowledged that this had been a challenging and complex project, and the team 
were continuing to refine their working practices.  Members were keen to ensure that 
the changes to electoral registration did not adversely affect electors’ entitlement to 
vote.  The Head of Corporate Services explained that the council had been allocated 
an additional grant to maximise the registration of electors.  The Electoral Services 
team had recently held an event to encourage local students and young people to 
register to vote.  Members considered the use of social media to raise awareness of 
the changes.

Members welcomed the introduction of tablet, to improve the accessibility of 
committee documents and reduce the need to produce printed meeting papers.  The 
committee thanked all those involved in implementing the changes.

Discussion took place regarding the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 
Members noted that an ambitious programme of reviews had been undertaken in 
2014/15, and thanked all those involved in supporting this process.  The committee 
agreed that Scrutiny Steering Group meetings provided a valuable opportunity to 
review the work programme and plan future activities.

The Head of Corporate Services updated Members on the Switched on Hastings 
campaign.  In Hastings, two hundred and eight residents had participated in the last 
auction, achieving approximately £190.00.  Members commented that these savings 
were particularly impressive, given that energy prices had already fallen.  The 
council’s anti-poverty officer had also sought to ensure that the scheme was promoted 
amongst residents who may be at risk of fuel poverty.

Cabinet had recently considered a petition calling for the restoration of Bottle Alley.  
Members noted that £160,000 had been allocated in the council’s budget for 2014/15 
to refurbish the structure.  As part of the planned improvements, LED lighting would be 
installed to enable Bottle Alley to become a safe thoroughfare.  Members considered 
whether the new lighting scheme could include coloured lights, similar to those on the 
promenade. Members requested a briefing note from the Head of Amenities, Resorts 
and Leisure on the planned timescales for the works to Bottle Alley. 

Consideration was given as to how the council’s corporate priorities could be reflected 
by outsourced service.  Councillor Birch said that the recent procurement exercise for 
a minor works contractor had included criteria regarding payment of the living wage.  
The Head of Corporate Services agreed to provide Members with a copy of a report 
which was submitted to the Equalities Steering Group regarding a review undertaken 
across all services to identify possible inequalities.

Members considered the possible impact of the changes to the welfare system on 
inward migration to the town from other areas Councillor Birch replied that the effect 
had not be as significant as first expected, however, the council had recently chaired a 
seminar of London and seaside authorities to agree a protocol for out of area 
placements.

RESOLVED that: -



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

12 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 3

1) The committees comments on quarter 3 performance be addressed 
by the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report 
back;

2) Staff in the Corporate Resources Directorate be thanked for their 
hard work and achievements in this quarter

The reason for this decision was:
To enable the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake their performance 
management function.

19. FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 
OUTSOURCED CONTRACTS 

Councillor Roberts, as Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny review of outsourced 
contracts introduced the review team’s findings to the committee.

The purpose of the review had been to examine whether the council was achieving 
best practice in procurement.  Members had considered the possible impact of 
reforms to procurement legislation by central government.   The review team had also 
explored the council’s contract management arrangements, to ensure optimum results 
were received from outsourced services.

The Chief Auditor gave an overview of the review process.  Throughout the review, 
Members had met with key stakeholders including East Sussex Procurement Hub, the 
Federation of Small Businesses and council officers with relevant contract 
management expertise to gather evidence and inform the recommendations arising 
from the review.  Members also considered previous contracts which had been let, 
and good practice which could be applied to future procurement exercises.

The committee welcomed the recommendations from the review and thanked the 
review team for their report.

RESOLVED that:

1) The sustainable procurement policy is updated and submitted to 
Cabinet for approval;

2) Procedures are embedded to readily assist transparency of social 
value built into procurement through the procurement initiation 
document template, and;

3) The Overview and Scrutiny committee are informed when training on 
public contracts regulations 2015 has been delivered

The reason for this decision was:
To ensure that the review findings and recommendations are reported and will be 
followed up. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RESOURCES

12 FEBRUARY 2015

CAB. 4

20. UPDATE ON THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15 

The Senior Corporate and Democratic Services Officer provided an update on the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2014/15.  Members continued to work on 
the two remaining reviews which had been identified as a high priority at the annual 
meeting in June.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.15 pm)


